risks linked to changes in debt and interest rate levels. Peab’s share-

holding in Brinova creates considerable exposure for the company

through a single holding. Large fluctuations in the price of the Brinova

share exert a major impact on the valuation of the holding, which

affects Peab’s net financial items. For further information on financial

risks, see note 38.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Peab’s operations are sensitive to changes in, among other

Peab’s own housing development construction

Jan-Dec
2010

Jan-Dec
2009

Jan-Dec
2008

Number of  housing starts during the year 2,113 910 1,496

Number of  homes sold during the year 2,179 1,082 1,282

Total number of  homes under construction, at the end of  the year 3,212 2,832 3,612

Share of  sold homes under construction, at the end of  the year 77% 76% 68%

Number of  repurchased homes in the
balance sheet, at the end of  the year 213 258 181

39PEAB ANNUAL REPORT 2010

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ’  R E P O R T

things, volumes and margins. The sensitivity analysis below

describes how pre-tax profit is affected by changes in some of the

important Group variables.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

MSEK
Calculation

basis Change
Pre-tax profit

effect

Operative
Volume
(operating margin constant) 38,000   +/– 10%  +/– 152

Operating margin
(volume constant) 4.0% +/– 1%  +/– 380

Material and
subcontractors 18,340  +/– 1%  –/+ 183

Financial
Net debt
(interest rate constant) 5,700  +/– 10%   –/+ 17

Average effective int. rate1)
(net debt constant) 2.9%  +/– 1%  –/+ 35

Holding of  Brinova shares
(book value) 572  +/-10%  +/– 57

1) The calculation is based on the assumption that SEK 3,494 million of  net debt has a

fixed interest period shorter than one year and thereby affected more or less at once

by a change in market interest rates.

ACQUISITIONS DURING THE YEAR

Peab has from Norrvidden acquired 50 percent of the shares in

Fältjägaren Fastigheter AB in Östersund and becomes sole owner

of Fältjägaren. Fältjägaren owns and develops the former regi-

mental area I5 in central Östersund. In 2005 the work began with

rebuilding the barrack buildings and new construction of commer-

cial space. The next step in the development is the construction of